Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination and Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A.		08/10/2006	N.A.:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Viasystems, Inc.		
Street Address:	101 South Hanley Road, Ste 400		
City:	St. Louis		
State/Country:	MISSOURI		
Postal Code:	63105		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2171962	VIASYSTEMS
Registration Number:	2171963	VIASYSTEMS
Registration Number:	2283305	
Serial Number:	76283973	OPTOLAYER
Serial Number:	76284024	VIAWAVE
Serial Number:	76316856	VIASUPPLY
Serial Number:	76316858	VIASUPPLY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)746-8571

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: justin.ferguson@weil.com, phyllis.depaola@weil.com

Correspondent Name: Weil, Gotshal & Manges c/o Justin Ferguson

Address Line 1: 200 Crescent Court, Suite 300

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

TRADEMARK REEL: 003370 FRAME: 0476 21/18

00 061\$ HO

900055773

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	35821.0005		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Justin Ferguson		
Signature:	/Justin Ferguson/		
Date:	08/16/2006		
Total Attachments: 4 source=viasystems inc tm1#page1.tif source=viasystems inc tm1#page2.tif source=viasystems inc tm1#page3.tif source=viasystems inc tm1#page4.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 003370 FRAME: 0477

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of August 10, 2006, from JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., in its capacity as collateral agent (the "Agent") for certain banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders"), to Viasystems, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), with a business address at 101 South Hanley Road, Suite 400, St. Louis, Missouri 63105.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement among the Agent, Viasystems Group, Inc., the Company, and the several banks and other financial institutions from time to time parties thereto (the "Lenders") dated as of January 31, 2003 (as amended, modified, supplemented, restated and in effect from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement among the Agent and the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement) dated as of January 31, 2003 (as amended, modified, supplemented, restated and in effect from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Company to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated as of January 31, 2003, among the Agent and the Company (the "Security Agreement"), the Company, by reference to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, reaffirmed its grant of a Security Interest to the Agent specifically in certain Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 10, 2003, at Reel 2667 and Frame 0010; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby acknowledges and agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademark Collateral" as used herein, shall mean all of the Company's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademarks (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto). The term "Trademarks" shall have the meaning provided by reference in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and all right, title and interest of the Agent in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and be void.

509265-0458-02908-NY02.2537860

TRADEMARK REEL: 003370 FRAME: 0478 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the termination and release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

James L. Stone **Managing Director**

Title:

(Signature Page of Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights)

07/31/2006 5:07 PM

Schedule A

Trademarks

Trademark	Country	Registration Number/Serial Number	Registration Date/Application Date 7/7/98 7/7/98 10/5/99 7/12/01 7/12/01
VIASYSTEMS	USA	2,171,962	
VIASYSTEMS	USA	2,171,963 2,283,305 76/283,973 76/284,024	
DESIGN ONLY	USA		
OPTOLAYER	ÚSA		
VIAWAVE	USA		
VIASUPPLY	USA	76/316,856	9/20/01
VIASUPPLY	USA	76/316,858	9/20/01
MISC. DESIGN	MISC. DESIGN Canada		N/A
VIASYSTEMS	Canada	TMA89715	N/A

4

509265-0458-02908-NY02,2537860

RECORDED: 08/16/2006

TRADEMARK REEL: 003370 FRAME: 0481